
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 19 April 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Tina Booth, Roger Clark, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, 
June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Anita Walker.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2017 
(Minute Nos. 213 - 217 ) as a correct record, and to accept the Minutes of 
the following Licensing Sub-Committees:

2pm 1 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 154 – 157)
10am 8 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 160 – 161)
10am 23 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 171 – 174)
3.30pm 28 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 354 – 358)
2pm 30 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 372 – 375)
2pm 27 March 2018 (Minute Nos.  572 -576)
3.15pm 27 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 577 – 581)
4.15pm 27 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 582 – 586)

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the



General Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must
be registered with Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 13 April 
2018 and must be related to an item on the agenda. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.

Part B Minutes for the General Licensing Committee to decide

6. Taxi Policy

To consider the revised Taxi Policy

1 - 116

7. Fares Consultation

To consider the Fares Consultation.

117 - 
128

8. Scrap Metal Policy

To consider the Scrap Metal Policy.

129 - 
152

9. Kent and Medway compliance and enforcement protocol

To consider the Kent and Medway compliance and enforcement protocol.

153 - 
166

Issued on Monday 9 April 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 19th April 2018

Report Title Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policy

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to consider each of the recommendations 
made in the evaluation grid attached as Appendix III to 
this report, and request officers to update the draft 
policy document at Appendix I accordingly prior to final 
approval.

2. That following the policy being updated, in accordance 
with recommendation 1, final approval is delegated to 
the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities and the Chair of General Licensing 
Committee without further need to report back to this 
Committee with a commencement date of 1st May 
2018.

3. That Members delegate any future amendments to 
Appendices of the Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire policy which are of a minor nature  to the 
Cabinet Member for Safer Families and the Chair of 
Licensing Committee after consultation with the 
Resilience and Licensing Manager

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to present Members with the consultation responses received in 
respect of the draft ‘Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policy’.

1.2 The report includes an evaluation of each response and gives an officer 
recommendation as to whether or not amend to the draft policy statement and, if 
so, in what way and to what extent.  Member input is sought in finalising the 
policy statement for publication and implementation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2 Background

2.1 The overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to protect the 
public by ensuring that all drivers, vehicles and operators are licensed and 
regulated by local authorities in accordance with statutory provisions, primarily set 
out in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and, where they exist, local policy 
requirements.

2.2 The aim of the licensing function is to provide a safe environment for those using 
the vehicles and also for ensuring that drivers are knowledgeable and understand 
their responsibilities to the travelling public e.g. particularly around safeguarding 
for vulnerable children and adults.  Hackney carriages (taxis) and private hire 
vehicles, their drivers and their operators also have an important role to play in an 
integrated transport system.  They are able to provide services in situations 
where public transport is either not available, outside “normal hours” such as the 
evening or at weekends, or for those with mobility difficulties.

2.3 Although it is not a statutory requirement the council has previously published a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy in 2014 and 2016 although 
the current policy does not cover many of the elements that licensing officers, 
drivers and operators need to ensure there is no ambiguity.

2.4 The draft policy put before Members at this Committee has also taken into 
account Best Practice Guidance issued by the Department for Transport, the 
Regulator’s Code and the policies of other local authorities.

2.5 Policy requirement that are unduly stringent could restrict the availability of taxi 
and private hire services, and consequently be detrimental to public safety.  It is 
therefore important to try and ensure that policy requirements are justified by the 
risk they aim to address and balanced against potential negative outcomes.

2.6 A successful balance will help the taxi and private hire trade develop successfully 
whilst providing safety and assurance to the public

3 Proposals

3.1 A draft proposed statement of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy is 
attached as Appendix I 

The main points for the proposed changes to the draft Taxi Policy are as follows: 

3.2 Vehicles – page 8 of the draft policy 

3.2.1 6 monthly Test

Page 2



In the current policy, all vehicles over 5 years old are required to pass two tests 
per year, 6 months apart.  

The proprietor is required to obtain a Vehicle Compliance Test from an approved 
garage and Licensing Officers also carry out a similar inspection

This is considered to be duplication and not the most effective use of officer time 
and as such Members are asked to consider the removal of the 6 monthly test. 

However a 6 monthly garage test will still be required to be done for all vehicles 
over 5 years old.  

3.2.2 Electric / Hybrid Type 
Taking into account environmental considerations and advancing technological 
developments of vehicles the Council will co
[...]
 of this 
test would be borne by the applicant

3.3.3 Driving Experience 

Under the old policy, there was the requirement that ‘’any person applying to 
licence a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire vehicle, must have at least twelve 
months experience of the Hackney Carriage business, before being permitted to 
licence their own vehicle’’  

We are asking members to consider the removal of this condition. This would 
encourage the drivers to set up their own business and become independent. 

3.3.4 DVLA
Drivers shall be asked to complete a form which will authorise the Council to 
apply to the DVLA for a driver licence history. 

3.3.5 Safeguarding 

Everyone has become aware of the well-publicised issues relating to Child 
Exploitation and Human Trafficking that have occurred throughout the country.  
The Licensing Authority has a duty to assist the Taxi and Private Hire trade and 
the public in tackling this issue, and to protect those who are vulnerable and/or 
being exploited.  We need the help of taxi and private hire drivers and operators 
to identify those who commit these crimes, and to protect those who most need 
our help.
It is for this reason that all new applicants for a driver licence will be required to 
undertake CSE training before their licence is granted.

3.3.3 DBS (to include)

A badge will not be issued to the driver until the Council has sight of the driver’s 
returned DBS check and we are satisfied that the driver is still fit and proper to 
carry the travelling public of Swale. 

3.3.4 Code of Conduct – page 23 of the draft policy

This used to be a separate document but has now been incorporated into the 
main taxi policy as Appendix J 

3.3.5 Badge Lapse

Page 4



If a driver’s badge has lapsed in the last 2 years and the driver wishes to re-
licence, Swale council will be happy to relicense the driver without the need to re-
do the Street Knowledge Test. 

3.4 Disciplinary & Enforcement measures – page 28 of the draft policy

In reviewing the existing penalty points it is considered that some are
disproportionate and require review to make the penalty point system more 
extensive to assist drivers understanding and enforcement of any breaches. 

The proposal would be to allow the Authorised officer to decide the appropriate 
level of penalty points or enforcement action that would be applied in each 
individual case. 

Any offence or breach of policy may mean the driver/proprietor will receive 
between a minimum of 3 penalty points and up to a maximum of 12 penalty 
points.

Members are asked to consider the proposed new penalty point system
The proposed new penalty point system is at Appendix II 

3.6 Relevance of Convictions and Cautions – page 52 of the draft policy (Appendix E)
A more extensive list of offences has been added to the Policy. This list would 
cover a wider range of offences as compared to the existing one on the current 
Policy. This has been enhanced for the safety of the public.

3.7 Private Hire Operators Licence conditions – page 77 of the draft policy (Appendix 
K)

A more extensive list of conditions has been introduced in the draft Policy to 
enable more appropriate checks to be carried out with the Private Hire Operators. 
This has been enhanced for the safety of the public.

3.8 Future Amendments to the Policy (To include) 

Individual appendices of the policy could from time to time be amended without 
the need for the full consultation process or approval from Licensing Committee.  
This would be done by the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and the Chair of 
Licensing Committee after consultation with the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager.

3.9 Street Knowledge Test – Page 63 of the draft report (Appendix G) 

The Street Knowledge tests will be held on a four weekly basis. Candidates can
only be accepted on the test if they have submitted a completed application and

Page 5



full payment up to 6 working days in advance of the test. Any candidates after this 
date will be allocated to the next month’s test.

The Council’s decision of the outcome of the test is final (and that any appeal can 
only be made in exceptional circumstances where the result will be considered by 
the Licensing Manager).

4.0 Fire Extinguisher / First Aid Equipment – Page 38 of the draft report

Licensed Vehicles are being proposed to carry the above. 
We have included a word of warning for the First Aid Equipment
‘’Beware! – a driver should not render aid to any other person unless he holds a 
current First Aid Certificate – Health and Safety Rules).’’

4 Alternative Options

4.1 If the modified proposals are not considered suitable then members could revert 
to the original Taxi policy. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 A consultation period of 10 weeks ran between 18th January and 20th March 
2018.  Methods of consultation included advertising on the council’s website, by 
way of direct emails, and where this was not possible, postal mailshots as well as 
advertising in the local newspaper.  

5.2 All responses received have been entered onto a grid for consideration.

5.3 Licensing officers, in consultation with the Resilience and Licensing Manager 
have conducted an evaluation of each response and have given  
recommendations as to whether or not to amend the policy statement, and if so, 
in what way and to what extent.

5.4 The grid and recommendations is attached as Appendix III.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 

ensure safety of the private hire and hackney carriage vehicles 
used in the Borough and supports the achievement of corporate 
priorities, including “A council to be proud of”..

Financial, The cost of consultation and publishing an updated policy will be 

Page 6



Resource and 
Property

met from within existing budgets.
The Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policy will not 
place any new financial resource implications on the Council
[...]
abinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Members determine whether they wish officers to 
proceed with the process to amend the current 
maximum scale of fares for licensed hackney 
carriages operating within the borough (taxi tariff)

2. If Members determine the Taxi tariff is to be amended 
that officers return to a future meeting of the General 
Licensing Committee so that Members can approve 
the proposals prior to formal consultation

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This reports requests Members to consider whether they wish to instruct officers 
to proceed with the process of proposing amendments to the taxi tariff after taking 
into account responses received from an initial public consultation exercise into 
whether there was any support for a change to tax fares.

2 Background

2.1 It is at the discretion of the Council as licensing authority to set a meter tariff for 
licensed hackney carriages operating within the borough if it chooses to do so.

2.2 Councils are not obliged to set a maximum fare for their area, they could decide 
instead to rely on market forces to establish the going rate and at the same time 
promote competition.

2.3 In the past Swale BC has chosen to set a tariff which represents the maximum 
fee that can be charged. The current tariff became effective on 6th October 2013 
and is attached Appendix I. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



2.4 The setting of fares applies only to hackney carriages and not to private hire 
drivers who can charge their own rates as statute allows.

2.5 Any driver has the option of charging less than any tariff that is set, as the tariff is 
the maximum that can be charged but is not obligatory.

2.6 Private Hire and Taxi magazine, a monthly magazine for the trade and licensing 
autho
[...]
slight increase in the distance tarriff would be 
the fairest way to impose an increase therefore, 
the further you go the more you pay, thank you.

Respondent 6
As fares have not increased for a number of 
years i believe an increase is well overdue, all 
household bills have increased, ie,council tax 
rent and fuel without any rise of income. Also 
there are far to many taxis in faversham 
reducing income further.

Respondent 7
Following notice for cab fare increase 
consultations due very soon, I am writing to 
support fare increase.

Page 128



Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 19th April 2018

Report Title Draft Scrap Metal Dealers Policy

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Members approve the draft Scrap Metal Dealers 
policy as attached as Appendix I for formal 
consultation.

2. That Members delegate authority to the Resilience 
and Licensing Manager to make any changes to the 
draft policy if Members require amendments.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft 
Scrap Metal Dealers policy which requires Members comments and approval 
prior to formal public consultation.

2 Background

2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 
metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries.

2.2 The 2013 Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 
Act 2001, replacing them with a more robust licensing regime that gives a local 
authority the powers to refuse the grant of a licence where the applicant is 
deemed unsuitable; and the powers to revoke a licence should a licence holder 
become unsuitable.

2.3 The 2013 Act aims are to raise the standards across the scrap metal industry and 
to help 
[...]
n will be dealt with by the 
Council Licensing Team.

22.2. Contested applications where there is relevant information from any of the 
consultees, or queries regarding an applicant’s suitability, revocation of a 
licence or the imposition of conditions will be presented to the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

 

Page 150



Appendix

Page | 19 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 19th April 2018

Report Title Kent & Medway Compliance and Enforcement Protocol

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the General Licensing Committee agree to adopt 
the Kent & Medway Licensing Compliance and 
Enforcement Protocol attached as Appendix I as much 
as it applies to the activities carried out by the 
Licensing Team of Swale Borough Council in respect 
of only the relevant legislation and licences covered at 
any given time by this section of the Council.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Kent and Medway Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Protocol has 
been produced for use by all agencies involved with compliance and enforcement 
in respect of licensed premises. This report seeks approval for this Protocol to be 
adopted by Swale Borough to ensure that the Council operates with its partner 
agencies to seek an agreed and consistent approach to compliance and 
enforcement of licensed premises within the Borough.

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Licensing Team works closely in partnership with other agencies, 
local authorities and other departments of Swale Borough Council to deliver the 
statutory requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other 
areas of licensing legislation.

2.2 The Council has established protocols with officers they work in partnersh
[...]
and 
Statutory

The Council has produced its Statements of Policy as required by 
the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009.
This Protocol sets out how each business will be treated in a fair 
manner in line with the Regulators’ Code 2014.

Crime and 
Disorder

No particular implications although the licensing regime supports 
the night time economy.

Environmental 
Sustainability

None

Health and 
Wellbeing

None

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

This process provides clarity on the local authority approach to 
enforcement and assists consistency of the same.  Each case will 
be dealt with on its own merits and in accordance with Swale’s 
overarching common Enforcement Policy

Equality and 
Diversity

This Protocol will be applied to all businesses equally

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No 

Page 155



6 Appendices

6.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Kent and Medway Compliance and Enforcement Protocol

7 Background Papers

None

Page 156



Appendix

Kent and Medway Licensing 
Compliance and Enforcement 

Protocol

Page 157



Kent Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Protocol

2

CONTENTS

1. Introduction Page 3

2. Aim of this Protocol Page 3

3. Principles of operation Page 3-4

4. Liaison arrangements Page 4

5. Effective practice Page 5

6. Risk rating of licensed 
premises

Page 5

7. Compliance Page 5-6

8. Enforcement Page 6

9. Review of this Protocol Page 6

Appendix A Legislation this Protocol 
includes

Appendix B Information Sharing 
Agreement

Page 158



Kent Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Protocol

3

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This joint Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Protocol seeks to cover all 
relevant licensing functions and all related topics, in as much as it applies to each 
individual organisation in Kent and Medway.

1.2 These include but are not ex
[...]
icy
	Taxi Policy Appendix I (2)
	Taxi Policy Appendix II
	Taxi Policy Copy of Appendix III - grid

	7 Fares Consultation
	Appendix I - Tariff
	Fares Appendix II - benchmarking
	Fares Appendix III - public comment
	Fares Appendix IV - driver comment

	8 Scrap Metal Policy
	Scrap Metal Appendix I Draft Policy v0.6

	9 Kent and Medway compliance and enforcement protocol
	Kent and Medway Enforcement Appendix I - Protocol






Minutes of the meeting


- 625 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 19 April 2018 from 7.00pm  - 7.41pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Tina Booth, Mark Ellen, 
Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Anita Walker.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Jayne Bolas, Tom Dunn, Della 
Fackrell, Jo Millard and Hayley Spratt.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer 
Families and Communities).

APOLOGY: Councillor Roger Clark.

620 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

621 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2017 (Minute Nos. 213 – 217) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Licensing Sub-Committees held on 1 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 154 – 157), 8 
August 2017 (Minute Nos. 160 – 161), 23 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 171 – 174), 28 
November 2017 (Minute Nos. 354 – 358), 30 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 372 – 
375), 27 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 572 – 576, 577 - 581 and 582 – 586) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

622 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

623 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman advised that no requests to register to speak had been received.

624 TAXI POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which provided Members with the 
consultation responses received on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.

The Licensing Officer explained that the existing policy, adopted in 2016, was 
minimal and did not cover all eventualities and a more robust document was 
necessary.  He added that the draft Policy was developed in close liaison with 



General Licensing Committee 19 April 2018 

- 626 -

drivers and operators, was then considered by the Policy Development and Review 
Committee who provided comments, before being put out to public consultation via 
emails, newsletters, newspapers and on the Council’s website, for 12 weeks from 
18 January 2018 to 29 March 2018.  

The Licensing Officer advised that 8 responses had been received.  He explained 
that the overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime was to protect 
the public by providing a safe environment for those using the vehicles and for 
drivers to understand their responsibilities to the travelling public.

A Member expressed disappointment at the poor response to the consultation.  A 
discussion ensued and the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities 
suggested that since drivers were involved in the year long process of putting the 
policy together, by the time of the consultation, they were happy with its content.

A Member referred to 3.3.3 Driving Experience on page 4 of the document and 
proposed that, rather than removing the requirement for a driver to have at least 
twelve months experience, a driver should have three months experience.  The 
proposal was not seconded.

In the discussion that followed, the Licensing Officer highlighted the setting up costs 
and lack of available drivers, and said the removal of the condition would 
encourage drivers to be more independent.  The Cabinet Member for Safer 
Families and Communities added that drivers working for an operator gained no 
more experience than working for themselves.

The Licensing Officer referred to the updated Appendix II, which set out the penalty 
points system and explained the proposed system of awarding penalty points on a 
sliding scale, giving a wider range of offences.

In response to a question from a Member on how inspections were made, the 
Licensing Officer advised that there were regular checks across taxi ranks across 
the Borough.  The Resilience and Licensing Manager added that there were now 
two permanent and two temporary staff carrying out scheduled weekly checks and 
officers also responded to complaints. 

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities asked how the awarding 
of penalty points was managed?  In response, the Licensing Officer drew attention 
to the Regulators Code (2014) which ensured that licensing authorities acted in a 
manner that was proportionate, consistent, transparent and fair and advised that 
inspection sheets from visits were discussed within the team and the Resilience 
and Licensing Manager.  The Licensing Officer  added that drivers might be 
awarded different points for offences, dependent on their attitude and willingness to 
cooperate with the Authority.

A Member suggested that all Members should report offenders.

A Member highlighted the issue of taxis parking at bus stops and suggested that a 
Licensing Officer could carry out joint visits with a Parking Enforcement Officer.



General Licensing Committee 19 April 2018 

- 627 -

At the suggestion of the Chairman, Members agreed that the word ‘maximum’ be 
removed from the headings of penalty points in the evaluation grid on the updated 
Appendix II.

On being put to the vote the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved:

(1)  That the draft policy document at Appendix I be updated prior to final 
approval.
(2) That following the policy being updated, in accordance with 
recommendation (1), final approval be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Safer Families and Communities and the Chairman of General Licensing 
Committee without further need to report back to this Committee, with a 
commencement date of 1 May 2018.
(3)  That delegated authority be authorised for any future amendments to 
Appendices of the Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
which are of a minor nature, to the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities and the Chairman of Licensing Committee after consultation 
with the Resilience and Licencing Manager.

625 FARES CONSULTATION 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out proposed amendments to 
Swale Borough Council’s taxi tariff.  She advised that there had been no increase 
since October 2013 and reminded Members that the tariff only applied to hackney 
carriage drivers, not to private hire whose fare was agreed when pre-booked but 
who could use also use the tariff.   

The Licencing Officer explained that, in response to a four week public consultation 
which ran from 7 March 2018 – 6 April 2018, via email, newsletters, newspaper and 
the SBC website, a total of nine responses were received, seven from taxi drivers 
who favoured an increase and one who believed it should stay the same.  One 
Member of the public opposed any changes.  The Licensing Officer drew attention 
to Appendix II on page 123 of the report, which showed a league table of tariffs and 
compared Swale’s position nationally, and with other Kent authorities.

A Member highlighted that fares had not increased for a number of years and 
agreed with the comment made by Respondent 4 on page 127 of the report.  He 
suggested that there should be a gradual increase in the fare. Another Member 
praised the taxi service in the area and agreed with the increase.

The Chairman proposed an amendment to recommendation (1) that officers 
proceed to drafting the consultation. The proposal was seconded. On being put to 
the vote, the proposal was agreed.

On being put to the vote, the recommendations were agreed.



General Licensing Committee 19 April 2018 

- 628 -

Resolved:

(1)   That delegated authority be given to officers to proceed with the process 
to amend the current maximum scale of fares for licensed hackney carriages 
operating within the borough (taxi tariff).
(2) That officers return to a future meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee so that Members can approve the proposals prior to formal 
consultation.

626 SCRAP METAL POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the 
draft Scrap Metal Policy 2018-21, prior to consultation and formal adoption.  She 
informed Members that whilst there was no legal requirement, a Scrap Metal Policy 
would give reassurance to both applicants and the public, and would assist the 
Environmental Response Team.  

The Licensing Officer drew attention to the two different types of licences that could 
be issued – site licences and mobile collectors’ licences – and explained that 
payment must be by cheque or electronic transfer.  She added that all licences 
were recorded both locally and on a central register maintained by the Environment 
Agency and all licence applicants would be required to obtain a Disclosure and 
Barring Service check to prove they were ‘fit and proper’.

A Member considered that the payment method might be unfair to those that did not 
have a bank account.

In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Officer explained that 
anybody that wanted to collect metal would need a licence and would display it in 
their windscreen.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendations.

Resolved:

(1)   That the formal consultation for the draft Scrap Metal Dealers policy as 
attached as Appendix I in the report be agreed.
(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager to make any changes to the draft policy if Members require 
amendments. 

627 KENT AND MEDWAY COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought approval to adopt the Kent 
& Medway Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Protocol.  She drew attention to 
close partnership working with other agencies, referred to the Regulators Code 
2014 and the new, shorter, more workable document.

On being put the vote, the recommendation was agreed.



General Licensing Committee 19 April 2018 

- 629 -

Resolved:

(1)  That the Kent and Medway Licensing Compliance and Enforcement 
Protocol as attached at Appendix I to the report, as much as it applies to the 
activities carried out by the Licensing Team at Swale Borough Council in 
respect of only the relevant legislation and licences covered at any given time 
by this section of the Council, be adopted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


